

## City of Austin Financial & Administrative Services Department Purchasing Office

**DATE:** November 2, 2016

**TO:** Memo to File

**FROM:** Claudia Rodriquez

**RE:** MA 5500 NA170000012

This agreement was created by Economic Development Department and is administered and maintained by same.

According to Texas Local Government Code, Chapter 380, Section 380.001 regarding Economic Development Programs,

The governing body of a municipality may establish and provide for the administration of one or more programs for making loans and grants of public money and providing personnel and services of the municipality, to promote state or local economic development and to stimulate business and commercial activity in the municipality.

City of Austin Administrative Bulletin Number 84-07 states the authority granted to the Economic Development Department (formerly EGRSO).

Procurement authority for certain economic development contracts as described in Local Government Code, Chapter 380 is delegated to the Director of EGRSO.

There is no procurement function other than the creation of the payment vehicle.

## ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF AUSTIN AND VISA INC. AND VISA U.S.A. INC.

This Economic Development Agreement ("Agreement") is made and entered into as of January 1, 2013 (the "Effective Date") by and among Visa Inc., a Delaware corporation, with its principal place of business in Foster City, CA, and Visa U.S.A. Inc., a Delaware corporation, with its principal place of business in Foster City, CA (collectively the "Company") on the one hand and the City of Austin, a home-rule municipal corporation situated in Hays, Travis and Williamson Counties acting by and through its duly authorized City Manager or his designee (the "City") on the other hand. The City is authorized by Chapter 380 of the Texas Local Government Code to create programs for the grant of public money to promote state and local economic development and to stimulate local business and commercial activity.

The City has authorized the creation of an economic development program under Chapter 380 of the Texas Local Government Code and has authorized the City Manager to make a grant of money to the Company to (i) establish a new Global IT center in Austin and make capital investments in the Desired Development Zone and (ii) create and maintain New Full-time Jobs ((i) and (ii) together are the "Project").

The expansion of the Company's business in Austin will further state and local economic development and stimulate business and commercial activity in Austin. The Company accepts the City's grant and agrees to carry-out the Project, the terms of which are the subject of this Agreement.

The City and the Company agree as follows:

## AGREEMENT

#### I. The Company's Obligations

- 1.01 <u>Investment in the Desired Development Zone</u>. The Company or its Affiliate shall establish its Austin-based Global IT center (the "Global IT Center") at a facility located within the City's Desired Development Zone. The Company shall ensure that:
  - (a) after the Effective Date of this Agreement, and before December 31, 2015, the Company and/or its Affiliates or its lessor, or landlord, or owner of the real property at which the Global IT Center is located, has invested at least Eighteen Million Six Hundred Fifty-Three Thousand Two Hundred Seventeen and No/100 Dollars (\$18,653,217) in leasehold improvements, including the design thereof, in an existing facility; and
  - (b) after the Effective Date of this Agreement and before December 31, 2015 the Company and/or its Affiliates have invested at least Eight Million Six Hundred Fifty-Nine Thousand Seven Hundred One and No/100 Dollars (\$8,659,701) in the purchase

- of business personal property to be installed and used at the Global IT Center to support the operation of the Global IT Center; and
- (c) Company will contractually require its architect and general contractor and their respective subcontractors to pay employees hired to make the leasehold improvements described in paragraph (a) above: (1) an hourly wage that meets or exceeds the prevailing wages for Travis County, as set forth by classification in the attached Prevailing Wage Chart (attached hereto as Exhibit D), or (2) a minimum wage of \$11.00 per hour, whichever is greater. Company shall require its contractors to provide a monthly certificate of affidavit that they are in compliance with this section, which shall be made available to the City for inspection upon request; provided however, that Company shall not be required to maintain any additional records on individual workers who are not Company or Affiliate employees.
- 1.02 <u>Creation and Retention of New Full-Time Jobs.</u> The Company and/or its Affiliates shall create at least seven hundred ninety four (794) <u>New Full-Time Jobs</u> (as hereafter defined) located at the Global IT Center, by December 31, 2017, while retaining the existing forty-seven (47) Existing Full-Time Jobs. A "<u>New Full-Time Job</u>," is a full-time job first filled after the Effective Date of this Agreement that is performed at the Global IT Center by employees of the Company or an Affiliate and created or transferred from another facility, so long as such facility is located outside of the Austin Metropolitan Statistical Area (AMSA), as the result of the improvements to and operation of the Global IT Center. For avoidance of doubt, full-time jobs transferred from another Company or Company Affiliate facility located outside of the AMSA to the Global IT Center will be considered New Full-Time Jobs. An Existing Full-Time Job is a full-time job performed at the Global IT Center by an employee of the Company or an Affiliate. If on December 31 of any year during the term of this Agreement, the number of Existing Full-Time Jobs retained is less than 47, the number of New Full-Time Jobs required shall be increased job for job by the amount of the deficit in Existing Full-Time Jobs.
  - (a) The Company and/or its Affiliates shall create and retain the New Full-Time Jobs as follows:
    - (i) 138 New Full-Time Jobs plus 47 Existing Jobs and for a grand total of 185 Full-time Jobs by December 31, 2013; and
    - (ii) An additional 135 New Full-Time Jobs for a cumulative total of 273 New Full-time Jobs plus 47 Existing Jobs for a grand total of 320 Full-time Jobs by December 31, 2014; and
    - (iii) An additional 156 New Full-Time Jobs for a cumulative total of 429 New Full-time Jobs plus 47 Existing Jobs and for a grand total of 476 Full-time Jobs by December 31, 2015; and
    - (iv) An additional 207 New Full-Time Jobs for a cumulative total of 636 New Full-time Jobs plus 47 Existing Jobs and for a grand total of 683 Full-time Jobs by December 31, 2016; and
    - (v) An additional 158 New Full-Time Jobs for a cumulative total of 794 New Full-time Jobs plus 47 Existing Jobs and for a grand total of 841 Full-time Jobs by December 31, 2017.

- (b) The Company and/or its Affiliates shall maintain the required minimum number of New Full-Time Jobs and Existing Jobs as described under Section 1.02 and 1.02(a) as of December 31<sup>st</sup> of each year throughout the term of this Agreement.
- (c) The average annualized compensation, including performance-based or other bonuses paid and excluding health insurance and retirement benefits, for all New Full-Time Jobs and Existing Jobs performed by employees of the Company or an Affiliate (as measured across all New Full-Time Jobs) must not be less than the following amounts on December 31 of the applicable year:

Year	<b>Average Annualized Compensation</b>
2013	\$96,469
2014	\$100,443
2015	\$104,319
2016	\$108,168
2017	\$111,946
2018	\$115,305
2019	\$118,764
2020	\$122,327
2021	\$125,997
2022	\$129,776

If, as of December 31, the Company has created and/or retained the requisite minimum number of New Full-time Jobs and Existing Jobs, and the average annual compensation for all of the New Full-time Jobs is less than the amount required for that year, the Company shall not be entitled to receive a Chapter 380 payment for that year.

- (d) If the number of people employed in New Full-Time Jobs falls below the number of jobs required by Sections 1.02(a) & (b):
  - The Company and/or its Affiliate shall create or reinstate the requisite number of New Full-Time Jobs within ninety (90) days after December 31<sup>st</sup> of the applicable year; and
  - 2. The average annual compensation for all New Full-time Jobs must not be less than the amount required in Section 1.02(c) as of the date which is 90 days after December 31<sup>st</sup> of the applicable year.
- (e) If the Company fails to comply with the preceding Sections 1.02(a) through (d) within 90 days after December 31<sup>st</sup> of the applicable year, the Company shall not be entitled to receive the Chapter 380 Payment for that year, and the City, at its sole discretion, may thereafter terminate this Agreement in accordance with Section 3.08 (b) after giving the Company notice and an opportunity to cure said failure in accordance with Section 3.04 below.

### 1.03 Recruitment.

- (a) In addition to its own efforts, the Company and/or its Affiliates shall make commercially reasonable efforts to work with non-profit organizations such as the Greater Austin Asian Chamber of Commerce, the Austin Gay and Lesbian Chamber of Commerce, the Capital City African American Chamber of Commerce, the Greater Austin Hispanic Chamber of Commerce, the Austin/Travis County Reentry Roundtable, Minorities for Equality in Employment Education Liberty, the Texas Department of Assistive and Rehabilitative Services (DARS), the National Society of Black Engineers, the Society of Hispanic Professional Engineers, and/or other appropriate organizations to expand its pool of diverse candidates in hiring recruitment efforts for jobs at the Global IT Center. The Company shall provide documentation of its efforts to the City upon request, including but not limited to evidence of participation in job fairs hosted by one or more of these organizations, and/or correspondence with the organizations demonstrating the Company's recruitment of the organizations' memberships for New Full-time Jobs at the Global IT Center.
- (b) The Company and/or its Affiliates shall make commercially reasonable efforts to recruit residents of the Austin area for its New Full-time Jobs. The Company shall provide documentation of its efforts upon request to the City, which may include but is not limited to evidence that job opportunities at the Global IT Center were advertised in local publications, such as the Austin American Statesman, Nokoa, The Villager, El Mundo, La Prensa, Ahora Si and/or through local organizations.
- (c) The Company shall adhere to its equal employment policies and practices (attached hereto as Exhibit A).
- (d) If the Company fails to comply as provided for in paragraphs (a), (b), or (c) above and fails to correct any noncompliance in accordance with Section 3.04, the Company will be required to forfeit the Chapter 380 Payment scheduled to be paid pursuant to Section 2.01 for the year in which such default occurred.

## 1.04 Local Business Participation.

- (a) In an effort to further stimulate and positively impact the local economy, the Company shall use commercially reasonable efforts to provide minority-owned, women-owned and local small businesses certified by the City's Small and Minority Business Resources Department (SMBR) an equal opportunity to participate as suppliers for materials and services purchased by the Company exclusively for use at its Global IT Center. To assist in recruiting efforts, the Company is required to contact SMBR for a list of available City certified minority-owned, women-owned and local small businesses.
- (b) Within ninety (90) days after the Effective Date, the Company shall submit to the City a reasonable supplier diversity policy regarding the Company's procurement, during the term of this Agreement, of materials and services to be used exclusively at

the Global IT Center which may be reasonably modified from time to time by the Company, provided the policy and all modifications are approved by SMBR. The Company agrees to adhere to this policy for the procurement of materials and services for which the cost is more than Five Thousand and No/100 Dollars (\$5,000.00) and for which there are qualified local certified M/WBE suppliers, providing competitive prices and with sufficient financial resources in light of the particular materials and services to be supplied. Failure to comply with this obligation shall be considered a breach of this Agreement. Should SMBR determine that the Company has failed to satisfy its obligation under this paragraph (a) the Company will forfeit the next anticipated Chapter 380 Payment as described in paragraph (g). With respect to any individual procurement of materials or services for which the cost is Five Thousand and No/100 Dollars (\$5,000.00) or less, the Company is encouraged, but not required, to adhere to the requirements of this paragraph. The Company shall maintain and provide documentation of its efforts to comply with this paragraph (a) to SMBR as part of its monthly reports required under subsection 1.04(f).

(c) The Company shall comply with the applicable standards and principles of Chapters 2-9A through 2-9D of the City's ordinance for M/WBEs ("M/WBE Program Ordinance") in the design and construction of its Global IT Center.

With respect to any design or construction projects for the Company's Global IT Center, including, but not limited to, leasehold improvements, the Company, the architect and the general contractor shall meet the gender and ethnic-specific participation goals or subgoals for each year in which design or construction occurs as determined by the Director of SMBR in accordance with the M/WBE Program Ordinance and rules. Prior to advertising a bid for any portion of the design or construction work, the Company shall submit to SMBR a copy of a proposed solicitation in order for the City to determine the gender and ethnic-specific participation goals or subgoals for the project. The determination by the Director shall be based on the proposed size, type and scope of work to be undertaken by the Company and described in the bid documents, and the availability of each group of MBEs to perform elements of the work. The City may utilize either the cumulative MBE goal or the subgoals for each group of minority persons in the proposed solicitation, or set project MBE/WBE participation goals as provided in Section 2-9A-19 (Establishment of MBE/WBE Participation Levels for Individual Contracts in Construction), or as may subsequently be amended. The Director shall have ten business days from receipt of a bid package from the Company in order to evaluate and determine the required level for utilization of M/WBE project or phase-specific goals or subgoals, and shall notify the Company in writing of the Director's determination.

In an effort to meet the gender and ethnic-specific M/WBE utilization goals, the Company shall implement an outreach program designed to solicit participation of M/WBEs. These outreach efforts should also target small businesses generally. The Company may seek the assistance of SMBR in these outreach efforts as described in paragraph (e) below.

For any year in which the Company, the architect and the general contractor fail to meet each of the goals or subgoals established by the Director, the Company, the architect and the general contractor must demonstrate good faith efforts to meet the goals as described in the City's M/WBE Program Ordinance. The Company shall submit documentation demonstrating its own and the architect's and general contractor's good faith efforts to meet the goals as is required under the following paragraph (f). If the Company provides documentation to SMBR evidencing its own and its architect's and general contractor's good faith efforts, the Company shall be deemed in compliance with this paragraph (d). Failure to perform this obligation shall be considered a material breach of this Agreement. The City acknowledges that this obligation does not require the Company to modify, nullify or abrogate any contracts that the Company has entered into prior to the Effective Date of this Agreement.

- (d) The Company shall apprise SMBR when the Company desires assistance from SMBR in its efforts to meet the gender and ethnic specific M/WBE utilization goals. This assistance may include providing a list of certified M/WBE firms from which the Company may solicit or cause the architect or its general contractor to solicit participation in the design and construction of any improvements, identifying potential scopes of work, establishing the bid packages, scheduling and hosting outreach meetings, and assisting the Company, its architect, or general contractor in soliciting M/WBE firms to provide bids. The Company is not required to solicit participation during a period in which the Company is not engaged in designing and/or constructing its Global IT Center, but rather, the Company is required to incorporate the standards and principles of the City's M/WBE Program Ordinance including the foregoing M/WBE utilization goals into its development process as and when such process exists in connection with the Global IT Center.
- (e) The Company shall provide monthly reports to SMBR no later than the 10<sup>th</sup> day of each month to track (i) the utilization on a percentage basis of M/WBE firms in the design and construction of the New Improvements; and (ii) a summary of the Company's efforts to implement the standards and principles of the City's M/WBE Program Ordinance. SMBR shall provide the forms to be used by the Company in submitting such reports.
- (f) Within thirty (30) days of receipt of the Company's final monthly report (as is required under paragraph (f) above for the preceding year, January 1<sup>st</sup> through December 31<sup>st</sup> (the "SMBR Compliance Period"), SMBR shall determine whether the Company is in compliance with the requirements of this Section 1.04. Should SMBR determine that the Company (or its architect or general contractor), has not complied with the obligations of this Section 1.04, the Company will forfeit the next anticipated Chapter 380 Payment. For example, if the Company (or its architect or general contractor) fails to comply with its obligations under Section 1.04 for one year, the Company will be required to forfeit one Chapter 380 Payment. If the Company fails to comply with the obligations for two years, the Company will be required to forfeit two Chapter 380 Payments, and so on.

1.05 Compliance with City Regulations. For the construction or remodeling, including leasehold improvements, of the Global IT Center, or the construction or remodeling of any future facilities in the City's planning jurisdiction during the term of this Agreement, the Company will comply with all City Code regulations, including water quality regulations in effect at the time any site plan application is filed, unless the Company has negotiated an agreement with the City to comply with overall impervious cover limits and provide the currently required water quality controls. This means the Company will not assert possible Chapter 245 rights to avoid compliance with water quality regulations during the term of this Agreement. If, during the term of this Agreement, a development does not comply with water quality regulations in effect at the time any site plan application is filed for such development, after proper notice and a reasonable opportunity to cure the deficiency in accordance with Section 3.04, below, the City may terminate this Agreement by giving the Company written notice of its election to terminate.

## 1.06 <u>Certificate of Compliance and Inspection</u>.

- (a) Beginning March 31, 2014 and continuing each year thereafter during the term of this Agreement, the Company shall deliver to the City before March 31 of each year a Certificate of Compliance utilizing the form attached as Exhibit "B".
- (b) In the Certificate of Compliance, the Company shall warrant to the City that it is in full compliance with each of its obligations under this Agreement.
- (c) The City, and/or its representative(s), including third-parties contracted by the City, has the right to inspect all relevant records of the Company as are reasonably necessary to verify compliance with all requirements of this Agreement. Inspections shall be preceded by at least two weeks' notice in writing to the Company, shall be conducted at the Company's Austin-based Global IT center or other mutually agreeable location, and shall be conducted in compliance with Section 3.16, below.
- 1.07 <u>Texas Government Code Chapter 2264.</u> In accordance with Chapter 2264 of the Texas Government Code, the Company agrees not to knowingly employ any person who is not lawfully admitted for permanent residence to the United States or who is not authorized under law to be employed in the United States ("<u>Undocumented Worker</u>").
  - (a) During the term of this Agreement, the Company shall notify City of any complaint brought against the Company alleging that the Company has employed Undocumented Workers.
  - (b) If the Company, or a branch, division or department of the Company is convicted of a violation under 8 U.S.C. Section 1324a(f), the total amount of economic development grants it has received, together with interest at the rate of five percent (5%) from the date of each payment of an economic development grant, shall be repaid by the Company to the City not later than the one hundred twentieth (120th) day after the date the City notifies the Company of the violation.
  - (c) The City shall recover court costs and reasonable attorney's fees incurred if it prevails in an action brought pursuant hereto to recover past economic development grants

and interest. The Company shall not be liable for a violation of Chapter 2264 by a subsidiary, affiliate, or franchisee, or by a person with whom the Company contracts.

- 1.08 Failure to Meet Obligations. In the event that the Company fails to fulfill its obligations under this Agreement, and does not cure such failure after City sends notice of an Event of Default (as hereafter defined) to the Company and expiration of the cure period described in Section 3.04 below, the City may, at its option, terminate this Agreement in accordance with Section 3.08 (b) below. Upon termination of this Agreement for the Company's failure to cure an Event of Default, the City shall not be required to further pay, and the Company shall not be entitled to receive, any further payments under this Agreement. The foregoing sentence shall not release the City from its obligation to make payment for any prior year(s) of this Agreement during which the Company did fulfill its obligations under the performance guidelines set forth in Sections 1.01 through 1.07, above.
- 1.09 <u>Completion of Obligations</u>. The Company's obligations to the City pursuant to this Agreement shall be completed whenever the Company and/or its Affiliates have (i) made the required investment as provided in Section 1.01, and (ii) fulfilled the requirements in Section 1.02 to receive the incentive payments from the City as provided in Section 2.01.

### **II. City Obligations**

- 2.01 <u>Economic Development Incentive</u>. As consideration for the Company's performance of its obligations under this Agreement, for a period of ten years beginning on the Effective Date, the City shall pay to the Company an annual Chapter 380 Payment ("Chapter 380 Payments") in an amount equivalent to:
  - (a) The City's total obligation to the Company under this Agreement shall not exceed One Million Five Hundred Sixty Thousand Two Hundred and No/100 Dollars (\$1,560,000).
  - (b) Until the Company has made the required investment as provided in Section 1.01, the Chapter 380 payment for any year shall not exceed \$200,000.
  - (b) For the Company performance pursuant to Article I during calendar years 2013 through 2022 and notwithstanding the minimum targets for New Full-Time Job creation set forth in Section 1.02 above, the City shall pay the Company Two Hundred and Fifty Dollars (\$250.00) for each New Full-Time Job created and retained as of December 31st of the applicable year and for each New Full-Time Job created during a prior year during the term of this Agreement and retained for the entire applicable year if the Company has complied with all of its obligations under this Agreement.
- 2.02 The City's first payment shall be made on or before October 31, 2014 for the Company's performance for the year ending December 31, 2013. The City's final payment shall be in consideration for the Company's performance during the year ending December 31, 2022, unless the City's total obligation under Section 2.01(a), above, is met sooner. The City shall make the payments required under this section on or before October 31 following each qualifying year,

provided the Company has demonstrated that it complied with the terms of the Agreement during the applicable year. The City is not obligated to make a grant payment for any year which does not qualify (i.e., the Company has failed to demonstrate compliance; and/or the City has (i) determined that the Company has failed to meet the required performance measure or condition applicable to the Company for that year, (ii) provided written notice to the Company of such determination and (iii) given the Company at an opportunity to cure such failure in accordance with Section 3.04 below).

#### III. General Terms

- 3.01 <u>Term.</u> The term for this Agreement is ten (10) years. This Agreement shall become enforceable upon execution and delivery by the City and the Company. Unless this Agreement is terminated earlier in accordance with Section 3.08, the Company's obligations to perform under this Agreement shall be completed on December 31, 2022 and the City shall make its final payment to the Company under this Agreement on or before October 31, 2023, provided the Company has demonstrated compliance with the terms of the Agreement.
- 3.02 <u>Payments Subject to Future Appropriation</u>. This Agreement shall not be construed as a commitment, issue, pledge or obligation of any specific taxes or tax revenues for payment to the Company.
  - (a) All payments or expenditures made by the City under this Agreement are subject to the City's appropriation of funds for such payments or expenditures to be paid in the budget year for which they are made.
  - (b) The payment(s) to be made to the Company, or other expenditure(s) under this Agreement, if paid, shall be made solely from annual appropriations of the City as may be legally set aside for the implementation of Article III, Section 52a of the Texas Constitution, Chapter 380 of the Texas Local Government Code, or any other economic development or financing program authorized by statute or home-rule powers of the City under applicable Texas law, subject to any applicable limitations or procedural requirements.
  - (c) In the event the City does not appropriate funds in a given fiscal year for payments due or expenditures under this Agreement, the City shall not be liable to the Company for such payments or expenditures unless and until appropriation of the necessary funds is made; provided, however, that the Company, in its sole discretion, shall have the right, but not the obligation, to terminate this Agreement and shall have no obligations under this Agreement for the year in which the City does not appropriate the necessary funds.
  - (d) To the extent there is a conflict between this Section 3.02 and any other language or covenant in this Agreement, this Section 3.02 shall control.
- 3.03 Representations and Warranties. The City represents and warrants to the Company that the economic development program and this Agreement are within its authority, and that it is duly authorized and empowered to establish the economic development program and enter into this Agreement, unless otherwise ordered by a court of competent jurisdiction. The Company

represents and warrants to the City that it has the requisite corporate authority to enter into this Agreement.

- 3.04 Event of Default. If either the City or the Company should fail in the performance of any of its obligations under this Agreement, such failure or omission to perform shall constitute an "Event of Default" under this Agreement. When an Event of Default occurs, the non-defaulting party shall provide the defaulting party with written notice of the alleged Event of Default (pursuant to Section 3.09, below), and allow the defaulting party a minimum period of ninety (90) calendar days after the receipt of this notice to cure such Event of Default, prior to terminating this Agreement, instituting an action for breach of contract or pursuing any other remedy for the event of default.
- 3.05 Entire Agreement. This Agreement contains the entire agreement between the Parties. All prior negotiations, discussions, correspondence, and preliminary understandings between the parties and others relating to the Parties' obligations are superseded by this Agreement. This Agreement may only be modified, altered or revoked by written amendment signed by the City and the Company.
- 3.06 <u>Binding Effect</u>. This Agreement shall be binding on and inure to the benefit of the Parties, their respective successors and assigns.
- 3.07 <u>Assignment</u>. Except as provided below, the Company may not assign its rights or obligations under this Agreement to a third party without prior written approval of the City. The City's approval of the assignment shall not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned or delayed. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, the Company may assign all or part of its rights and obligations under this Agreement without the prior consent of the City to an Affiliate of the Company (as defined in Section 3.18), or to a third party lender advancing funds for the acquisition, construction or operation of the Company's Global IT Center facility.

#### 3.08 Termination.

- (a) Termination by the Company for convenience. In the event the Company elects not to proceed with the Project as contemplated by this Agreement, the Company shall notify the City in writing, and this Agreement and the obligations on the part of both Parties shall be deemed terminated and of no further force or effect. Provided that, such termination for convenience shall not release the City from its obligation to make a Chapter 380 Payment for any prior year(s) of this Agreement during which the Company did fulfill its obligations under the performance guidelines set forth in Sections 1.01 through 1.07 above.
- (b) Termination for Cause. If either Party to this Agreement fails to meet its obligations under this Agreement, and the non-defaulting party provides notice of the Event of Default as set forth in Section 3.04, above, and the Event of Default is not cured within the ninety (90) calendar day cure period, this Agreement may be terminated by the non-defaulting party after expiration of the ninety (90) calendar day cure period.
- (c) <u>Early Termination</u>. If the City's total obligation under Section 2.01(a) is satisfied because the Company creates and retains more New Full-Time Jobs than the

thresholds set forth in Section 1.02(a) or creates and maintains New Full-Time Jobs on a more accelerated schedule than that set forth in Section 1.02(a), the Company shall notify the City in writing, and this Agreement and the obligations on the part of both Parties shall be deemed terminated and of no further force or effect. Provided that, such early termination shall not release the City from its obligation to make a Chapter 380 Payment for any prior year(s) of this Agreement during which the Company did fulfill its obligations under the performance guidelines set forth in Sections 1.01 through 1.07 above.

3.09 Notice. Any notice and/or statement required or permitted to be delivered shall be deemed delivered by actual delivery, by facsimile with receipt of confirmation, or by depositing the same in the United States mail, certified with return receipt requested, postage prepaid, addressed to the appropriate party at the following addresses:

To the Company:

Visa Inc.

Attn: Chief Financial Officer 900 Metro Center Blvd. Foster City, CA 94404 Phone: (650) 432-1643

Fax: (650) 554-4690

Re: Economic Development Agreement

Visa U.S.A. Inc.

Attn: Chief Financial Officer 900 Metro Center Blvd. Foster City, CA 94404 Phone: (650) 432-1643

Fax: (650) 554-4690

Re: Economic Development Agreement

with copy to:

Visa Inc.

Attn: General Counsel 900 Metro Center Blvd. Foster City, CA 94404

### To the City:

City of Austin
Attn: City Manager
301 West 2<sup>nd</sup> Street
Austin, Texas 78701
(P.O. Box 1088, Austin, Texas 78767)
Phone: (512) 974-2200
Fax: (512) 974-2833

with copies to:

City of Austin

Attn: Director, Economic Growth and Redevelopment Services Office

301 West 2<sup>nd</sup> Street Austin, Texas 78704 Phone: (512) 974-7802 Fax: (512) 974-7825

City of Austin

Attn: Jacqueline Cullom, Assistant City Attorney

301 West 2<sup>nd</sup> Street, 4th Floor

Austin, Texas 78701 Phone: (512) 974-2268 Fax: (512) 974-2894

Either party may designate a different address at any time upon written notice to the other party.

- 3.10 <u>Interpretation</u>. Each of the Parties has been represented by counsel of their choosing in the negotiation and preparation of this Agreement. Regardless of which party prepared the initial draft of this Agreement, this Agreement shall be interpreted as being drafted by both Parties in conjunction with the other, neither more strongly for, nor against any party.
- 3.11 Applicable Law and Venue. This Agreement is made, and shall be construed and interpreted, under the laws of the State of Texas. Venue for any dispute arising under this Agreement shall lie in the state courts of Travis County, Texas.
- 3.12 Severability. In the event any provision(s) of this Agreement is deemed illegal, invalid or unenforceable under present or future law(s) by a court of competent jurisdiction, it is the intention of the Parties that the remainder of this Agreement shall not be affected. It is also the intention of the Parties that in lieu of each clause and provision that is found to be illegal, invalid or unenforceable, a provision will be substituted by written amendment to this Agreement which is legal, valid or enforceable and similar in terms as possible to the provision deemed to be illegal, invalid or unenforceable.

- 3.13 <u>Section Headings</u>. The Section headings contained in this Agreement are for convenience only and will in no way enlarge or limit the scope or meaning of the various and several paragraphs.
- 3.14 No Third Party Beneficiaries. This Agreement is not intended to confer any rights, privileges or causes of action upon any third party.
- 3.15 No Joint Venture. It is acknowledged and agreed by the Parties that the terms of this Agreement are not intended to and shall not be deemed to create any partnership or joint venture among the parties. The City, its past, current and future officers, elected officials, employees and agents do not assume any responsibilities or liabilities to any third party in connection with the Global IT Center or the design, construction or operation of any portion thereof.
- 3.16 Public and Confidential Information. The City is required to comply with the Texas Public Information Act ("Act"). The Act requires disclosure of information that is assembled, collected or maintained by the City upon request unless a statutory exception to disclosure applies. The City acknowledges that the Company is in possession of certain sensitive, private information gathered from its clients, employees, business partners and other entities. The Parties agree that it is not the intent of this Agreement to allow the City to assemble, collect or maintain individually identifiable information held or provided by the Company. The City's right to verify the existence of Full-time employees will be accomplished in a manner that does not breach any privacy policy of the Company or require access to the Company's client information. The City will not assemble, collect or maintain information related to identified or identifiable individuals.
- 3.17 Affiliates. "Affiliate" means as to any entity, any other entity that, directly or indirectly, Controls, is Controlled by or is under common Control with such entity. "Control," as used in this Section 3.18, means with respect to any entity, the possession directly or indirectly, of the power to direct or cause the direction of the management and policies of such entity, whether through the ownership of securities (or other ownership interest) or otherwise.
- 3.18 Limitation of Liability. In no event will either Party be liable to the other Party for any indirect, special, punitive, exemplary, incidental, or consequential damages. This limitation will apply regardless of whether or not the other party has been advised of the possibility of such damages. The Company's total liability under this Agreement shall not exceed the amount of the total Chapter 380 Payments made by the City under this Agreement plus interest at a rate of five percent (5%). The City's total liability under this Agreement shall not exceed \$1,560,000.
- 3.19 <u>Counterparts.</u> This Agreement may be executed in several identical counterparts by the Parties on separate counterparts, and each counterpart, when so executed and delivered, shall constitute an original instrument, and all such separate counterparts combined shall constitute one (1) original agreement.
- 3.20 <u>Exhibits</u>. The following Exhibits are attached and incorporated by reference for all purposes:

Exhibit "A" Fair Employment Practices
Exhibit "B" Certificate of Compliance

Exhibit "C" Schedule of Obligations Exhibit "D" Prevailing Wage Chart

**EXECUTED** by the authorized representatives of the Parties on the dates indicated below.

VISA INC. a Delaware corporation

Title: CHAEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

12/10/12

CITY OF AUSTIN, a home-rule municipal corporation

Marc A. Ort City Manager

Approyed as to form:

Assistant City Attorney

#### Exhibit "A"

#### VISA, Inc.

## Fair Employment Policies and Practices

#### **Equal Employment Opportunity Policy Statement**

Visa is strongly committed to equal opportunity and strives to fully comply with equal employment laws, ordinances and regulations for all applicants and employees. It is our policy to provide equal opportunity in all employment decisions including promoting, hiring, training, compensation, benefits, transfers, leaves of absence, terminations, layoffs, and recreational and social programs.

Visa prohibits discrimination on the basis of race, color, sex (including gender, childbirth and related medical conditions), sexual orientation, gender identity and/or expression, creed, religion, age, marital status, national origin, ancestry, pregnancy, medical condition, veteran status, citizenship, physical or mental disability and any other characteristic unrelated to job requirements protected by state or federal law or local ordinance.

We expect you to share our commitment to a workplace free of unlawful discrimination. Visa will not tolerate violations of this policy and will take appropriate disciplinary action — up to and including termination— against any employee who violates the policy.

Visa will not retaliate against an employee who in good faith reports discrimination and we will not knowingly permit retaliation by any fellow employee or supervisor. We will take appropriate action to reasonably deter, redress and prevent any future unlawful discrimination.

If you think you have been unlawfully discriminated against or harassed, notify your manager or HR Business Partner. See the Workplace Harassment Prevention Policy for more information. Visa will investigate and take appropriate action to stop and prevent violations of this policy. Visa will strive to protect the privacy and confidentiality of all parties involved to the extent possible, consistent with a thorough investigation.

## **Certificate of Compliance**

Company: VISA. Inc.

Reporting Year: January 1 through December 31, 20 Year # \_\_\_ of 10

Inves	tme	ent control of the co
1.1	§1 Inc	.01 of the Agreement states that after the Effective Date and before December 31, 2015, Visa, c. (or its lessor or landiord or the owner of the real property of Visa, inc.'s Global IT Center) all invest at least \$18,653,217.00 in lessehold improvements to construct Visa, inc.'s Austin obal IT Center.
	a.	To date the City has not verified Visa, inc.'s investment in constructing the Company's Globa IT Center.
	b.	\$ has been invested to construct Visa, Inc.'s Global IT Center for the reporting year ending December 31, 20
1.2	Inc	.01 of the Agreement states that after the Effective Date and before December 31, 2015, Visa, c. shall invest at least \$8,659,701.00 in Business Personal Property to be installed and used at sa, inc.'s Global IT Center to support the operation of the Global IT Center.
	a.	To date the City has not verified Visa, Inc.'s investment in Business Personal Property.
	b.	Visa, Inc. has invested \$ in Business Personal Property at the Global IT Center for the reporting year ending December 31, <u>20</u> .
Empl	ovm	rent
2.1	§1 De	.02(a) and 1.02(b) of the Agreement require Visa, Inc. to create 794 New Full-time Jobs by cember 31, 2015 and retain those New Full-time Jobs throughout the term of the Agreement, the retaining 41 existing Full-time Jobs. The cumulative job creation schedule is as follows:
	a.	138 New Full-Time Jobs plus 47 Existing Jobs and for a grand total of 185 Full-time Jobs b December 31, 2013; and
		An additional 135 New Full-Time Jobs for a cumulative total of 273 New Full-time Jobs plu 47 Existing Jobs for a grand total of 320 Full-time Jobs by December 31, 2014; and
		An additional 156 New Full-Time Jobs for a cumulative total of 429 New Full-time Jobs plu 47 Existing Jobs and for a grand total of 476 Full-time Jobs by December 31, 2015; and
	d.	An additional 207 New Full-Time Jobs for a cumulative total of 636 New Full-time Jobs plu 47 Existing Jobs and for a grand total of 683 Full-time Jobs by December 31, 2016; and
	€.	An additional 158 New Full-Time Jobs for a cumulative total of 794 New Full-time Jobs plu 47 Existing Jobs and for a grand total of 841 Full-time Jobs by December 31, 2017.
22		Number of Evisting Full-time, John retained as of December 31, 20

b. Number of New Full-time Jobs created and retained as of December 31, 20 :\_

1.0

2.0

## **Certificate of Compliance**

	Company: <u>VISA, Inc.</u>					
Re	porting Year: January 1	through December 31, <u>20</u> Year # of 10				
2.3		quires that the average annual compensation, excluding health nefits, of the New Full-Time Jobs created and retained shall be as				
	Year	Average Annual Compensation				
	2013	\$ 96,469				
	2014	\$ 100,443				
	2015	\$ 104,319				
	2016	\$ 108,168				
	2017	\$ 111,946				
	2018	\$ 115,305				
	2019	\$ 118,764				
	2020	\$ 122,327				
	2021	\$ 125,327				
	2022	\$ 129,776				
2.4	New Full-Time Jobs created exceed the requirements in §					
	☐ Yes	□ No				
2.5		the number of New Full-time Jobs and created and retained fall under §1.02(a) and 1.02(b) of the Agreement?				
	Yes	□ No				
	If not, skip to Section 3.					
2.6		reate or reinstate the required number of New Full-time Jobs created after December 31, 20 as required by §1.02(d) of the Agreement?				
	☐ Yes	□ No				
2.7	a. Number of Existing Full-t	ime Jobs retained as of March 31, 20_:				
	b. Number of New Full-time Jobs created and retained as of March 31, 20 :					
2.8	Did the average annual compensation, excluding health insurance and retirement benefits, of the New Full-Time Jobs created and retained as of March 31, 20 equal or exceed the requirements in §1.02(c) of the Agreement?					

☐ No

☐ Yes

## **Certificate of Compliance**

Company: VISA. Inc.

Reporting Year: January 1 through December 31, 20 Year # \_\_\_ of 10

3.0	Recr	ultment	
	3.1	§1.03 of the Agreement	requires VISA, Inc. to:
		Greater Austin Asian Commerce, the Capi Hispanic Chamber of for Equality in Emplo Rehabilitative Servic Hispanic Professions	reasonable efforts to work with non-profit organizations such as the chamber of Commerce, the Austin Gay and Lesbian Chamber of tail City African American Chamber of Commerce, the Greater Austin of Commerce, the Austin/Travis County Reentry Roundtable, Minorities syment Education Liberty, the Texas Department of Assistive and es (DARS), the National Society of Black Engineers, the Society of all Engineers, and/or other appropriate organizations to expand its pool of a hiring recruitment efforts for jobs at the Global IT Center.
		<ul> <li>b. Make commercially r time Jobs; and</li> </ul>	easonable efforts to recruit residents of the Austin area for its New Full-
		<ul> <li>Adhere to its Equal E Agreement.</li> </ul>	Employment Policies and Practices attached as Exhibit A to the
	3.2	Did VISA, Inc. comply wi ended December 31, 20	th the recruiting requirements in §1.03 of the Agreement during the year _?
		Yes	□ No
4.0	Loca	Business Participation	n
	4.1	minority-owned, women- Minority Business Resou	nt requires VISA, Inc. to use commercially reasonable efforts to provide owned and local small businesses certified by the City's Small and roes Department (SMBR) an equal opportunity to participate as suppliers purchased by the Company exclusively for use at its Software Center.
			th the local business participation requirements in §1.04(a) of the ar ended December 31, 20_?
		Yes	□ No
	4.2	§1.04(b) of the Agreeme	nt requires VISA, Inc. to:
		procurement of mate	to the City a reasonable supplier diversity policy regarding VISA, inc.'s rials and services to be used exclusively at the Software Center within ive Date of the Agreement; and
			for the procurement of materials and services at the Software Center advidual procurement of materials or services for which the cost is more
			th the local business participation requirements in §1.04(b) of the ar ended December 31, 20_?
		☐ Yes	□ No
	4.3		construction work, or investment in leasehold improvements at VISA, uring the year ended December 31, 20_?
		☐ Yes	□ No

## **Certificate of Compliance**

Company: VISA, Inc.

Reporting Year: January 1 through December 31, 20 of 10 Year # If not, skip to Section 5.0. 4.4 §1.04(c) of the Agreement requires VISA, inc. to comply with the applicable standards and principles of Chapters 2-9A through 2-9D of the City's M/WBE Program Ordinance in the design and construction of the company's Austin Global IT Center. With respect to any design or construction projects for the Company's Global IT Center, including, but not limited to, leasehold improvements, the Company, the architect and the general contractor shall meet the gender and ethnic-specific participation goals or subgoals for each year in which design or construction occurs as determined by the Director of SMBR in accordance with the MWBE Program Ordinance and rules. Prior to advertising a bid for any portion of the design or construction work, the Company shall submit to SMBR a copy of a proposed solicitation in order for the City to determine the gender and ethnic-specific participation goals or subgoals for the project. In an effort to meet the gender and ethnic-specific M/WBE utilization goals, the Company shall develop and implement a written outreach program designed to solicit participation of M/WBEs and small businesses generally. For any year in which the Company, the architect and the general contractor fail to meet each of the goals or subgoals established by the Director, the Company, the architect and the general contractor must demonstrate good faith efforts to meet the goals as described in the City's M/WBE Program Ordinance. The Company shall submit documentation demonstrating its own and the architect's and general contractor's good faith efforts to meet the goals as is required under paragraph 1.04(e). 4.5 §1.04(d) of the Agreement requires VISA, Inc. to apprise SMBR when the Company desires assistance from SMBR in its efforts to meet the gender and ethnic specific M/WBE utilization 4.6 §1.04(e) of the Agreement requires VISA, Inc. to provide monthly reports to SMBR, on forms provided by SMBR, to track (i) the utilization on a percentage basis of MWBE firms in the design and construction of buildings or improvements; and (ii) a summary of VISA, Inc.'s efforts to implement the standards and principles of the City's M/WBE Program Ordinance. 4.7 Did VISA, Inc. comply with the requirements in §1.04(c), 1.04(d) and §1.04(e) and §1.04(f) of the Agreement during the year ended December 31, 20 ? ☐ Yes □ No **Additional Covenants** 5.1 Dld VISA, Inc. timely submit this Certificate of Compliance as is required under Section 1.06 of the Agreement during the year ended December 31, 20 ? ☐ Yes ☐ No 5.2 Did VISA, Inc. comply with the other provisions of the Agreement during the year ended December 31, 20 ? ☐ Yes ☐ No

5.0

## **Certificate of Compliance**

Company: VISA. Inc.

Reporting Year: January 1 through December 31, 20 Year # \_\_\_ of 10

6.0	Cha	pter 380 Payment Request
	6.1	In return for Visa, Inc.'s performance of its obligations under this Agreement, the City will pay annual economic development incentive payments. The City's total obligation shall not exceed \$1,560,000.
	6.2	For the Company's obligations performed each year during 2013 through 2022, the City shall pay 250 per New Full-Time Job created and retained during the term of this Agreement.
	6.3	To date, the City has not made any economic development incentive payments to Visa, Inc.
	6.4	Number of New full-time Jobs from 2.2.b or 2.7.b above:
	6.5	Total Request for year 20: \$
pursua	ent to the	ted representative for VISA, Inc. hereby certify that the above information is correct and accurate the terms of the Agreement. I further certify that VISA, Inc. complied fully with the Chapter 380 velopment Agreement during the year ended December 31, 20, including Section 1.05 regarding with City Regulations and Section 1.07 regarding Texas Government Code Chapter 2264.
Signat	ure:	
Printed	d Name	
Title (C	Chief Fi	nancial Officer or equivalent):
Date:		

# Exhibit C Schedule of Obligations Company: <u>VISA, Inc.</u>

	Company's Obligations	City's Obligations
Year 1, 2013	<ul> <li>Submit scopes of work to SMBR prior to requesting bids so that SMBR can set project specific participation goals</li> </ul>	Within 10 business days of receiving scopes of work, determine project specific goals
	Comply with all Article 1 terms and requirements in Agreement	Review and approve     Company's supplier diversity
	Within 90 days of Effective Date submit supplier diversity policy	policy or inform company of required changes
	Submit monthly reports, by the 10 <sup>th</sup> of each month, to track local business participation under Section 1.04	Within 30 days of receipt of December 2013 monthly report, confirm Company compliance with Section 1.04
Year 2, 2014	<ul> <li>Submit scopes of work to SMBR prior to requesting bids so that SMBR can set project specific participation goals</li> </ul>	Within 10 business days of receiving scopes of work, determine project specific goals
	<ul> <li>Comply with all Article 1 terms and requirements in Agreement</li> </ul>	Within 30 days of receipt of December 2014 monthly report,
	Submit monthly reports, by the 10 <sup>th</sup> of each month, to track local business participation under Section 1.04	confirm Company compliance with Section 1.04  Conduct review of Company's
	By March 31 deliver Certificate of Compliance for performance during Year 1	Year 1 compliance and if compliance is demonstrated and verified, make Chapter 380 payment by October 31
	Meet with City and third party reviewer and provide evidence to demonstrate compliance with the Agreement during Year 1	

## Exhibit C Schedule of Obligations Company: VISA, Inc.

Year 3, 2015	<ul> <li>Submit scopes of work to SMBR prior to requesting bids so that SMBR can set project specific participation goals</li> </ul>	Within 10 business days of receiving scopes of work, determine project specific goals
	Comply with all Article 1 terms and requirements in Agreement	Within 30 days of receipt of December 2014 monthly report,
	Submit monthly reports, by the 10 <sup>th</sup> of each month, to track local business participation under Section 1.04	confirm Company compliance with Section 1.04  Conduct review of Company's
	A CATTLE AND THE CONTRACT CONT	Year 2 compliance and if
	By March 31, 2016 deliver Certificate of Compliance for performance during Year 2	compliance is demonstrated and verified, make Chapter 380 payment by October 31
	Meet with City and third party reviewer and provide evidence to demonstrate compliance with the Agreement during Year 2	
Year 4, 2016	Submit scopes of work to SMBR prior to requesting bids so that SMBR can set project specific participation goals	Within 10 business days of receiving scopes of work, determine project specific goals
	Comply with all Article 1 terms and requirements in Agreement	Within 30 days of receipt of December 2014 monthly report,
	<ul> <li>Submit monthly reports, by the 10<sup>th</sup> of each month, to track local business participation under Section 1.04</li> </ul>	confirm Company compliance with Section 1.04  Conduct review of Company's
	By March 31, 2017 deliver Certificate of Compliance for performance during Year 3	Year 3 compliance and if compliance is demonstrated and verified, make Chapter 380 payment by October 31
	Meet with City and third party reviewer and provide evidence to demonstrate compliance with the Agreement during Year 3	

## Exhibit C Schedule of Obligations Company: <u>VISA, Inc.</u>

Year 5, 2017	Submit scopes of work to SMBR prior to requesting bids so that SMBR can set project specific participation goals	Within 10 business days of receiving scopes of work, determine project specific goals
	Comply with all Article 1 terms and requirements in Agreement	Within 30 days of receipt of December 2014 monthly report,
	Submit monthly reports, by the 10 <sup>th</sup> of each month, to track local business	confirm Company compliance with Section 1.04
	participation under Section 1.04	Conduct review of Company's
	By March 31, 2018 deliver Certificate of Compliance for performance during Year 4	Year 4 compliance and if compliance is demonstrated and verified, make Chapter 380 payment by October 31
	Meet with City and third party reviewer and provide evidence to demonstrate compliance with the Agreement during Year 4	
Year 6, 2018	Submit scopes of work to SMBR prior to requesting bids so that SMBR can set project specific participation goals	Within 10 business days of receiving scopes of work, determine project specific goals
	<ul> <li>Comply with all Article 1 terms and requirements in Agreement</li> </ul>	Within 30 days of receipt of December 2014 monthly report,
	Submit monthly reports, by the 10 <sup>th</sup> of each month, to track local business	confirm Company compliance with Section 1.04
	participation under Section 1.04	<ul> <li>Conduct review of Company's</li> </ul>
	By March 31, 2019 deliver Certificate of Compliance for performance during Year 5	Year 5 compliance and if compliance is demonstrated and verified, make Chapter 380 payment by October 31
	Meet with City and third party reviewer and provide evidence to demonstrate compliance with the Agreement during Year 5	

## Exhibit C Schedule of Obligations Company: VISA, Inc.

Year 7, 2019	Submit scopes of work to SMBR prior to requesting bids so that SMBR can set project specific participation goals	Within 10 business days of receiving scopes of work, determine project specific goals
	Comply with all Article 1 terms and requirements in Agreement	Within 30 days of receipt of December 2014 monthly report,
	Submit monthly reports, by the 10 <sup>th</sup> of each month, to track local business	confirm Company compliance with Section 1.04
W1	participation under Section 1.04	Conduct review of Company's
	By March 31, 2020 deliver Certificate of Compliance for performance during Year 6	Year 6 compliance and if compliance is demonstrated and verified, make Chapter 380 payment by October 31
	Meet with City and third party reviewer and provide evidence to demonstrate compliance with the Agreement during Year 6	
Year 8, 2020	Submit scopes of work to SMBR prior to requesting bids so that SMBR can set project specific participation goals	Within 10 business days of receiving scopes of work, determine project specific goals
	Comply with all Article 1 terms and requirements in Agreement	Within 30 days of receipt of December 2014 monthly report,
	<ul> <li>Submit monthly reports, by the 10<sup>th</sup> of each month, to track local business participation under Section 1.04</li> </ul>	confirm Company compliance with Section 1.04
		<ul> <li>Conduct review of Company's</li> </ul>
	By March 31, 2021 deliver Certificate of Compliance for performance during Year 7	Year 7 compliance and if compliance is demonstrated and verified, make Chapter 380 payment by October 31
	Meet with City and third party reviewer and provide evidence to demonstrate compliance with the Agreement during Year 7	

## Exhibit C

## **Schedule of Obligations**

Company: VISA. inc.

Year 9, 2021	<ul> <li>Submit scopes of work to SMBR prior to requesting bids so that SMBR can set project specific participation goals</li> <li>Comply with all Article 1 terms and requirements in Agreement</li> <li>Submit monthly reports, by the 10<sup>th</sup> of each month, to track local business participation under Section 1.04</li> <li>By March 31, 2022 deliver Certificate of Compliance for performance during Year 8</li> <li>Meet with City and third party reviewer and provide evidence to demonstrate compliance with the Agreement during Year 8</li> </ul>	<ul> <li>Within 10 business days of receiving scopes of work, determine project specific goals</li> <li>Within 30 days of receipt of December 2014 monthly report, confirm Company compliance with Section 1.04</li> <li>Conduct review of Company's Year 8 compliance and if compliance is demonstrated and verified, make Chapter 380 payment by October 31</li> </ul>
Year 10, 2022	<ul> <li>Submit scopes of work to SMBR prior to requesting bids so that SMBR can set project specific participation goals</li> <li>Comply with all Article 1 terms and requirements in Agreement</li> <li>Submit monthly reports, by the 10<sup>th</sup> of each month, to track local business participation under Section 1.04</li> <li>By March 31, 2023 deliver Certificate of Compliance for performance during Year 9</li> <li>Meet with City and third party reviewer and provide evidence to demonstrate compliance with the Agreement during Year 9</li> </ul>	<ul> <li>Within 10 business days of receiving scopes of work, determine project specific goals</li> <li>Within 30 days of receipt of December 2014 monthly report, confirm Company compliance with Section 1.04</li> <li>Conduct review of Company's Year 9 compliance and if compliance is demonstrated and verified, make Chapter 380 payment by October 31</li> </ul>
2023	<ul> <li>By March 31, 2023 deliver Certificate of Compliance for performance during Year 10</li> <li>Meet with City and third party reviewer and provide evidence to demonstrate compliance with the Agreement during Year 10</li> </ul>	<ul> <li>Within 30 days of receipt of December 2014 monthly report, confirm Company compliance with Section 1.04</li> <li>Conduct review of Company's Year 10 compliance and if compliance is demonstrated and verified, make Chapter 380 payment by October 31</li> </ul>

### Exhibit D

## Travis County Prevailing Wage Chart Company: VISA, Inc.

Bidding Requirements, Contract Forms Conditions of the Contract
WAGE RATES AND PAYROLL REPORTING
Section 00830BC

## PREVAILING WAGE RATE DETERMINATION

### **BUILDING CONSTRUCTION TYPE**

**COUNTY NAME: TRAVIS** 

Wages based on DOL General Decision: TX120017 09/21/2012 TX17

CLASSIFICATION		RATE		FRINGES		TOTAL WAGE	
Bricklayer (Excluding Caulking & Waterproofing)	\$	13.25	\$		\$	13.25	
Caulkers	\$	13.05	\$	-	\$	13.05	
Carpenter *	\$	19.65	\$	5.97	\$	25.62	
Carpenter (Formbuilding Only)	\$	13.20	\$	•	\$	13.20	
Cement Mason/Concrete Finisher	\$	10.22	\$	-	\$	10.22	
Electrician **	\$	26.18	\$	6.66	\$	32.84	
Elevator Mechanic*** (< 5 yrs experience)	\$	38.22	\$	23.535	\$	61.76	
Elevator Mechanic*** (> 5 years experience)	\$	38.94	\$	23.535	\$	62.48	
Floor Layer: Carpet (Soft) Floor	\$	10.00	\$	•	\$	10.00	
Giaziers	\$	18.37	\$	6.33	\$	24.70	
HVAC Mechanic (Excluding Duct or Pipe Work)	\$	11.83	\$	1.14	\$	12.97	
Iron Workers - Structural (Excluding Metal Bidg. Erection)	\$	20.55	\$	4.40	\$	24.95	
Iron Worker - Reinforcing	\$	10.00	\$		\$	10.00	
Laborer (Common)	\$	7.57	\$	-	\$	7.57	
Laborer (Brick Tender)	\$	8.00	\$	-	\$	8.00	
*Lead Paint & Asbestos Abatement	\$	12.17	\$		\$	12.17	
Millwright	\$	23.13	\$	6.55	\$	29.68	
Painter - Brush	\$	10.06	\$	0.31	\$	10.37	
Painter - Drywall Finishing	\$	9.00	\$	, -	\$	9.00	
Painter - Spray	\$	9.70	\$	0.19	\$	9.89	
Pipefitter (Including HVAC Work)	s	26.25	\$	10.18	\$	36.43	
Plumber (Excluding HVAC Work)	\$	26.25	\$	10.18	\$	36.43	
Power Equipment Operator - Backhoe	s	11,11	\$	1.92	S	13.03	
Power Equipment Operator - Crane	\$	12.50	\$	2.03	\$	14.53	
Power Equipment Operator - Front End Loader	\$	11.33	\$		\$	11.33	
*Roofer	\$	13.80	\$	•	\$	13.80	
*Roofer - Metal	\$	14.05	\$	-	\$	14.05	
Sheet Metal Worker (Including HVAC Duct Work)	\$	24.30	\$	10.18	\$	34.48	
Sprinkler Fitter	5	14.00	\$	-	\$	14.00	
Tile Setter	\$	13.00	\$	1.55	\$	14.55	
Tile Setter - Finisher	\$	10.00	\$		\$	10,00	

Truck Driver (Lowboy)	\$ 8.00	\$ -	\$ 8.00
Waterproofer	\$ 12.13	\$ -	\$ 12.13

http://www.wdol.gov/wdol/scafiles/davisbacon/tx.html

Note: "Lead Paint & Asbestos Abatement and Roofer Classifications have been added to this Prevailing Wage Rate Determination pursuant to a City of Austin Prevailing Wage Survey (trades absent from DOL).

The Wage Compliance information detailed below was excerpted from General Decision TX070018 or other DOL sources.

#### 1. Additional Trade information:

Carpenters\* (including acoustical installation and drywall framing/hanging, including metal studs).

Electricians\*\* - Including low voltage wiring for computers, fire/smoke alarms and telephones.

Elevator Mechanica\*\*\* - also must be paid for 7 holidays - New Years Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksglving Day, the Friday after Thanksglving Day, and Christmas Day.

Walders - Receive rate prescribed for craft performing operation to which welding is incidental.

Unilsted classifications needed for work not included within the scope of the classifications listed may be added upon the advance approval of City of Austin Contract Administration. CONTRACTOR shall submit to City of Austin Contract Administration for review the classification, a bona fide definition of work to be performed and a proposed wage with sample payrolls conforming to area practice prior to the start of the job for that type of work.

#### 2. Wages

The Total Wage may be met by any combination of cash wages and credible "bona fide" fringe benefits by the employer. For overtime, the basic hourly rate listed in the contract wage determination must be used in computing pay obligations.

#### 3. Crediting tringe benefit contributions to meet DBA/DBRA and City of Austin requirements:

The Davis-Bacon Act (and 29 CFR 5.23), list fringe benefits to be considered. Examples are:

- > Life Insurance
- > Health Insurance
- > Pension
- > Vacation
- > Holidays
- > Sick Leave

Note: The use of a truck is not a fringe benefit; a Thanksgiving turkey or Christmas bonus is not a fringe benefit. No credit may be taken for any benefit required by federal, state, or local law such as: workers compensation, unemployment compensation; or social security contributions.

Contributions to fringe benefit plans must be made regularly, e.g. daily, weekly, etc. They must be more frequent than quarterly. (see 29 CFR 5.5 (a)(1)(f)) A periodic bonus may not be counted as a fringe benefit.

#### 4. Annualization of Benefit Costs

If a firm provides an electrician with \$200 per month medical insurance, to calculate allowable fringe benefit credit contributions per hour, the formula (  $$200 \times 12$ months]$  divided by 2080 hours = \$1.15 per hour) should be used.

### 5. Proper Designation of Trade

A work classification on the wage decision for each worker must be made based on the actual type of work he/she performed and each worker must be paid no less than the wage rate on the wage decision for that classification regardless of his or her level of skill.

#### 6. Split Classification

If a firm has employees that perform work in more than one classification, it can pay the wage rates specified for each classification ONLY if it maintains accurate time records showing the amount of time spent in each classification. If accurate time records are not maintained, these employees must be paid the highest wage rate of all the classifications of work performed by each worker. Accurate time records tracking how many hours a worker performed the work of one trade and then switched to another trade must be accounted for on a daily basis and reflected on Employer Certified Payroll accordingly.

<sup>\*</sup> See Page 2 for Additional Wage information

WELDERS - Receive rate prescribed for craft performing operation to which welding is incidental.

Unlisted classifications needed for work not included within the scope of the classifications listed may be added after award only as provided in the labor standards contract clauses (29CFR 5.5 (a) (1) (ii)).

In the listing above, the "SU" designation means that rates listed under the identifier do not reflect collectively bargained wage and fringe benefit rates. Other designations indicate unions whose rates have been determined to be prevailing.

#### **WAGE DETERMINATION APPEALS PROCESS**

- 1.) Has there been an initial decision in the matter? This can be:
- \* an existing published wage determination
- \* a survey underlying a wage determination
- a Wage and Hour Division letter setting forth a position on a wage determination matter
- \* a conformance (additional classification and rate) ruling

On survey related matters, Initial contact, including requests for summaries of surveys, should be with the Wage and Hour Regional Office for the area in which the survey was conducted because those Regional Offices have responsibility for the Davis-Bacon survey program. If the response from this initial contact is not satisfactory, then the process described in 2.) and 3.) should be followed.

With regard to any other matter not yet ripe for the formal process described here, initial contact should be with the Branch of Construction Wage Determinations. Write to:

Branch of Construction Wage Determinations Wage and Hour Division U.S. Department of Labor 200 Constitution Avenue, N.W. Washington, DC 20210

2.) If the answer to the question in 1.) Is yes, then an interested party (those affected by the action) can request review and reconsideration from the Wage and Hour Administrator (See 29 CFR Part 1.8 and 29 CFR Part 7). Write to:

Wage and Hour Administrator U.S. Department of Labor 200 Constitution Avenue, N.W. Washington, DC 20210

The request should be accompanied by a full statement of the interested party's position and by any information (wage payment data, project description, area practice material, etc.) that the requestor considers relevant to the Issue.

3.) If the decision of the Administrator is not favorable, an interested party may appeal directly to the Administrative Review Board (formerly the Wage Appeals Board). Write to:

Administrative Review Board U.S. Department of Labor 200 Constitution Avenue, N.W. Washington, DC 20210

<ol><li>All decisions t</li></ol>	by the Administrative	Review Board	are final.	